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TO: Elizabeth Bieri, Army Analyst, BRAC 
George M- Ddgado, ! h i o r  Analyst, Review k Analysis, BRAC 

FROM: L. Michael Ross, Chair 
Opportunity '05 7 

DATE: July 22,2005 

SUBJECT: Opportunity '05 Talking Points for BRAC Staff ...J uly 19,2005 

Thank you both for the opportunity to meet with you earlier this week and 
discuss areas of interest in the IBRAC recommendations and hearings. One 
additional area of interest surfaced since our July lYh meeting. The DoD BRAC 
recommendation is to consolidate Marine generators from the Marine Corps 
Logistics Base, Barstow, to Tobyhanna Army Depot. (Please see attachment 1.) 

On June 3,2005 General Griffin, Commanding General Army Materiel 
Command, sent a letter to Secretary of the Army Harvey requesting that 

Letterkenny Army Depot be designated the Center of Industrial and Technical 
Excellence (CITE) for US  Army Mobile Electric Power Equipment (MPE)(i.e., 
generators). (Plea.= see attachment 2.) General Griffin's request was 
coordinated with and concurred to by his major subordinate commander's at 
both CECOM and AMCOM. 

Letterkenny Army Depot is performing extensive generator repair and rebuild 
work on a wide range of generators They have employees deployed worldwide 
to help our military repair generators. Since the Commanding General AMC has 
requested Letterkenny to be designat& the CTX for MPElgenerators, it would 
seem to be logical to move the Marine generator work to Letterkenny Army 
Depot. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

1900 Wayne Road, Chambenburg PA 17201 phone (717) 2 6 ~ 1 ~ 2  Paw (7l7) 2634%2 
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Ooportunitv '05 Talking Points for Ld@kemnv Armv Depot 

1. I~t terkrnny finished W 1  in military value for tactical vehicles and #1 for 
tactical missiles. Red River finished U3. The DoD recommendation was to move 
tactical vehicles and tactical missiles to Letterkenny. Merkenny is the Center of 
Industrial and Technical Excellence for Air Defense and Tactical Missile Ground 
Support Equipment. The 2004 DoD BRAC recommendation supports previous 
BRAC recommendations The Army/DoD recommendation is sound. 

Mission transftra and depot closures will NOT cause degradation to 
Warfighter support. Under the BRAC '93 decision, 1 7 missile systems were 
transitioned to Letterkenny. There was absolutely no degradation in readiness. 
Franklin County (Fknnsylvania) has a vey high concentration of highly skilled 
missilelelectronic technicians who are available to  support expanded missile and 
electronic work at the depot. Over the years, T d e  Army Depot closed.. .Maim 
Army Depot closed. . . Seneca Army Depot closed. . . Savanna closed.. . Lexington- 
Blue Grass drew down.. . Pueblo drew down.. . OberRamstadt closed (remember 
their rubber operation?). . . For Wingate went away.. .Navaho drew down.. .etc. etc. 
There is more than enough time in the BRAC timeline for successttl transfer of 
Army missions to Letterkenny. Letterkenny has the acres, the infrastructure, the 
core mission facilities, partnerships with I I local educational institutions to train 
the workforce of the future, the community support (including similar 
maintenance industries), the current highly trained, technical staff.. . everything it 
needs to add tactical vehicles and missiles to the workload. 

The synergism between kttcrkenny A m y  Depot and its tenants is no 
dimerent than the synergism between Red River and its tenants ... except tbat 
Letterkenny has more diverse military tenants- Letterkenny has a Munitions 
Center (LEMC) with over $6 billion in joint munitions. LEMC perfonns all 
munitions ftnctions (receive, store, maintain, certifl. repair, upgrade, demil, etc. 
etc.) and it can easily pick up additional missions from Lone Star. Letterkenny 
has 3 separate DIS A operations.. . has dedicated several buildings to the 99"' 
Regional Readiness Command (Reserve) operations.. . host the NE Region TMDE 
operation.. . host the Patriot Support Ofice.. the DLA HQ at Mechanicsburg, PA 
and the DLA Eastern Depot at New Cumberland, PA Gust down the interstate). 
(NOTE: Don't you think large DLA huge warehouse operations are really 
outdated, cold war thinking? Why don't we have more direct delivery to the 
customers?) 

Letterkenny is THE first and only Army nominee for the Shingo Award for 
WEAN manufacturing excellence. Several depots claim LEAN excellence. 
However, Letterkenny is the Army Shingo Award nominee. Letterkenny LEAN 
studies have helped streamline production lines and made over 50,000 square feet 
of interior space available for new missions. 
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5.  Letterkenny IS focused on Eomelarnd defense and they can do more. 
Letterkenny has a growing partnership with Joint PEO Chemical Biological 
Defense. They currently produce Biological Detection Systems, Dry Filter Units, 
and a myriad of complex items in support of homeland defense systems. 

6. Use of  2003 data ve. 2005 data ... vs. 2OQ7 datL The use of 2003 data for BRAC 
recommendations is  sound. All depots will have more workload in 
2005.. .Letterkenny has picked-up completely new missions (generators, Force 
Provider Systerng shelters, mobile kitchens, and all of the associated components, 
etc.). However, Letterkenny is still NOT challenged in capacity. Letterkenny is 
working one shift and a little overtime. They can do much more.. .and with the 
available partnerships they have in place they can do much, much more. 
Letterkenny's surge capacity has not been touched yet. 

7. UMMWV prodrrctiom. In six months, Letterkenny went fiom initial start-up of 
HMMWV's to producing 15 per day.. .and again, they can do much more. This is 
hard work but it is not ovmhelming. Letterkenny is located in a manufacturing 
sector surrounded by similar industries (Ingersoll-Rand, KG, Cikove 
Manufacturing, Volvo, General Motors, Harley, etc.). The Franklin County 
workforce understands manufacturing and maintenance operations. The 
workforce is eager to meet the challenge of expanded maintenance missions. 

8. Lettcrkenny has room to expand. Letterkenny is located on 17,773 secure - 

federal acres in rural Pennsylvania with NO encroachment issues. I.merkenny is 
in a low cost area with plenty of community infrastructure available to expand. 
Letterkemy won the 2003 Secretary of the Army Environmental Restoration 
Award and continues to aggressively protect the environment (i.e., innovative R3 
demil technology for munitions.) 

9. Lttterkenny is both IS0 9001 and IS0  14001 registered, 

10. Maneuver System Sustaioment Center at Red River (W4M)-FY '09? 

1 1. The ONLY way to save taxpayers dollars and fund military modernization is 
to completely close a depot 

12. Franklin County and Pennsyhrania is pmpared to reach out and welcome 
other installation workers to our community. 
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ATTACHMENT #I 

Recommendations and J1ushshficutions 

Recommendation for Realignment 
Mnrine Corps Logisticsl Bnse, Bantow, CA 

Recommendation: Realign Marine Corps Lqysrics Base, Barnow, CA. Disestablish the depot 
maintenance of Aircraft Other Components, Aircraft Rotary, and Strategic Missiles. Consolidate 
depot maintenance of EnginedTransmissions, Other Components, and Small ArmsJPmd 
Weapons at Anniston Army Depot, AL. Consolidate the depot maintenam of Conventional 
Weapons, Engines/Transmlssions, Matcrial Handling, Powertrain Components, Startcrsf 
Altemators/Generators, Test Measurement Diagnostic Equipment, and Wire az Marine Corps 
Logistics Base, Albany, GA. Consolidate depot maintenance af Electronic Components (Non- 
A~rbome), Electro-Optics/N~ght V i s i d  Forward-Wing-Infrared Generators, G r m d  Support 
Equipment, Radar, and Radio at Tobyhanna Army Depot, PA. Consolidate dcpot maintenance of 
Tactical Missiles at Letterkenny Army Depot, PA. Realign Flea Support Division Maintenance 
Center, Barstow and Marine Corps Logistics Base, Barstow operations to increase effkiencies 
and reduce infrastructure. 

Justification: This recommendation follows the srmcgy of minimizing sites using ma-imurn 
capacity of 1.5 shfb while maintaining a west coast dcpot maintenance presence at Mannc Corps 
Logistics Base, Barrtow, to provide west coast q m a h g  forces wrth a close, responsive source 
for dcpat maintenance support. Required capacrry to support workloads and core requirements 
for DoD is relocated to other DoD Centers of Industrial and Twhn~cal Excellmcc, thereby 
increasing the military value of depot maintenance operations across DoD through consolidation 
and elim~nation of 3 0 percent of duplicate overhead structures required to operate multiple depot 
maintenance activities This rccornmendatron supports bansFormation of DoD's depot 
maintenance operations by increasing thc utilization of existing capacity by up to 150 percent 
while maintaining capabil~ty to support future force structure. This recommendation also results 
in utilization of DoD capacity to facditate performance of interservice workload. Jn addition, 
based on present and future wartime w g e  projecfions, Marine Corps Logistics M t m ,  hstow, 
will establish an additional 428 thousand hours of amphibious vehtcle capacity. 

This recommendation, along vvlth other recommcndafions aficting supply and stonge functions, 
optimizes the depot rnaintcnance opedons  at Manne Corps bgstics Base, Rarstow. 

Payback: The total estimated one-time cost to the Department of Ddease to implement this 
recommendation is S26.OM. The net of all costs and savings during the implementation pcriod is 
a savings of $56 5M. Annual rccuning savings to the Department after implementation are 
%18.4M wtth an immediate payback. The net present value of the costs and savings to the 
Department over 20 years is a savings of S230.6M. 

Economic Impact on Communities: no economic recovery, this recommendation 
ciould result in a maximum poterdral reduction of 796 jobs (409 direct jobs and 387 indirect, jobs) 
over the 2006-201 1 period in the Riverside-San bmsrdino-Ontario, CA Metropolitian Statistical. 

DON - 6 Section 1: Recomme~dAtiunr - Navy and M m e  Corps 
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ATTACHMENT 11 2 

ieutenanc General Jamce L. CarnpbeLl, Direcrsr of 
the Army S r a f f ,  United States Army, 202 Army Pentagon, 
Wash:nqtoo, DC 20310-0202 

~ -- -- 
FOR The SonoxahLe Francis J. Harvey, Secretary of the  Unicsd 
States Army, Uashiagton, DC 20310 

SUBJECT: Deulgnat~on of US A m y  Mobile E l e c t r ~ c  P=ver Oeneration 
Squipmnt Ceccer of Industrial and Technxcel Excellence a t  
Letterkenny Army Depct 

1. Request Letterkenny Army Depot  LEA^: be dceagnated s Center 
of Xnduetrlal and Technical Excellence (CITE)' for U9 &m.y Mobile 
Electr~c Pswer (HE€) Bquipmenc baaed on a ~ t h o r i c y  of Title l C ,  
United States Code, Section 2 4 7 4 .  

2 .  D e s k g ~ t l o n  as a CITE for US Arny Kobile Electric Power 
Oeneratim Gqdiprnenc will adthorlze LEAD co e n t e r  in to publlc- 
private cooperative arrangements, referred tc in t t o  etatute ae 
'public-2rivate partnership8":PPP) to perform work, including 
2epot maintenacce work, related t o  LEAD'S core r-ornptencies in 
rheee areae. Upcn tlesignaticn am a CITE fsr t's A r m y  ,YE? 
Equipment, LBAZ v ~ l l  make ~ c s  capabilities in the rscpectlve 
arean available to all in=erested contractors. 

3 .  By ccmbining yovernmenr. expsqtiee, aeaata,  and resources with 
complimentary contrlbut ions  from'.prlvate inciutatry, the Army can 
leverage I t 3  .aasete. reduee coete, and decrealpc outlays. A PPP 
cha t  incorporates sost skaring permite %he Army LO accomplish 
goala v i t h  fewer f m d s  than trad1t:onrl ccntractual arrangements 
would require. Partners'ng w i t h  ir.dustry can crea te  new 
cafabilitieo :hat he lp  the Army accomplish ice mllltsry rnleoion 
w h ~ l e  cffering/rnflucnc:ng commertlal technology in che private  
sector. I t  caa reeul t  in overall savimo t o  the gcvcrnrcenc and 
mcrease lacllitv utilizatior. 





1SDI;STHlAl- JOINT CROSS SERVICE GKOIJP 

July 7,2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR R. GARY DISSICK, ARMY 'TEAM LEADER 

Subjcct: OSD BK AC Clcaringhtruse #C0155, Wcquest for Comment on 
Lcmrkcnny Army Dcjmt Kcleted Topics. 

The following is in response ti)  your e-mail inquiry of July 1. 2005. where you 
requcsccd the following: 

tlnswcr~ The term munttlons rclatcs to conumfional ammunition, rwkcts, 
torpedoes. 2nd missllcs. 'The BRAC :mnlysis perfomled by the Munrtrons and 
Armarncnts IJCSG addrcsscd maintcn~nce performed on the cxplcrsrvc portion of 
thc missrlc. Thc BRAC analyis performed by thc Depot Level Maintenance IJCXG 
addressed fhc tnainrcrtnncc pcrfoncd on the non-cxplosivc podion or thc missile. 
The IJCSG recommended 1hc Kcd Klvcr Munitions Ccntcr relocatc storage. demd. 
and tnunitians ~nainrcnancc to McAlester AAP and niunltions maintenance to Blue 
Grass. Rcd R t w  repoflcrl munitions maintenance for Gulded >Iun~r~ons, 1 l a ~ k  
Surface-to-Air .Missile, Msvcrick M~ssilc, and Ungu~dcd Munttions. Thc lJCSG 
mommendatton rclocatcs 1 lawk Suthcc-to-Air Misqilc and Unguided Munitions 
workload to 131ue Grass and the Maverick hlissilr rind Ciurded Munitions ~ork load  
tn McAlcster. Both sitcs reported exihting cnpabll~ty lo perform the work. 

The m~sa l c  systum's o~xrutlonrrl range determines ~%hcther i t  is a txlical or 
stra~cgic miss~lc. Short range missilcs arc tactical missiles. Tactical missilcs ccln be 
fired from thc shoulder. vchicle or amraft as a ground to ground, ground to air. air 
ro air or air tu ground weapon. Wissilcs uith 3 range in excess of 500 miles an: 
strategic missiles. The 1JCSC; rccommcndation disest*blishes all of the tactical 
rnissile d c p x  niaintenancc capabiliiy at Red River, MCLB Barstow and Naval 
Wcapons Station, Scal Bcach and ntoves 100 pcrccnt of their tactical missilc , 





capability and workload to Ixtterkcnny Army Depot. Barstow will still mantain a 
tactical miss~le  system ~ntegration capabtllty allowing them to tnount, fault isolate 
and test tact~czll tn~ssile syslems that are integral to thctr combat and asseu11 vehicle 
programs. Dur~ng the implementation phase the ccrtificd number of tactical mrssile 
hours at each of the realigned sites will be couvener3 inlo specific wcilpn systems 
to he repaired. 'She UCSG also disestabl~shes the munitions maintenance, storage 
imd dernrlitrlrization mssions complered by the Red River Munitions Center. 
Spccrlic systems and required depot maintenance equipment wil l  also bc identified 
during the implementation phase. 

LEMC Comment: 

If the BRAC recommendation is to move Hawk and Patriot Storage and munitions 
maintenance to McAlester and Blue Grass, and the Maintenance to LEAD, then the 
recommendation i s  based upon faulty analysis. The initial request for data was 
"stovepiped" and did not look at the actual operation. Red River Munitions Center 
(RRMC) stores the Patriot and Hawk missiles, performs minor maintenance to the missile 
itself, and disassembly and demilitarization. They provide the missiles to the Missile 
Readiness Directorate (MRD) for Stockpile Reliability Testing and electronic maintenance. 
When the data was requested, RRMC provided the capacity for storage, minor 
maintenance for guided munitions, and demilitarization. The MRD which is part of RRAD 
provided missile maintenance capacity. What DOD fails to recognize i s  that their 
recommendation creates a situation where the Patriot and Hawk missiles would be stored 
at either McAlester or  Blue Grass, and then have to be shipped to LEAD for maintenance 
or for Stockpile Reliability Testing and maintenance. This would require an investment 
and duplication of a lot of the equipment for 3 sites and incur a large increase in handling 
charges and Second Destination Transportation charges. In order to avoid this, the 
storage, munitions maintenance, demilitarization, stockpile reliability testing and 
maintenance sites need to be at one location. LEMC and LEAD provide that capability at 
one location. I would also challenge the reported capacities in the Industrial Joint cross 
Service Group. The Part Vlll data of the report shows Blue Grass with a capacity of 
485,000 DLH for Guided Munitions Maintenance. Blue Grass has no guided munitions 
program and all of  the munitions depots combined do not have that capacity. That 
number must be erroneous. You will also find that under the data reported for Letterkenny 
is Missile Intermediate Maintenance capacity of 134,600 DLH. This number reflects 
capacity to do guided munitions work within LEMC. The Air Force and Navy use different 
terms than the Army. This capacity needs to be included for LEMC to do guided munitions. 
maintenance. 

3. Question: Will thc sromgc mission and demilitarization missions come with the 
mainten~ncclccnificarion missions from Red River'? 

Answer: Yes. 





5. Question: Confirm that it is the intent of the recommendation to move the Theater 
Rcadincss Monitoring Facilities (TRMF) from Rcd Rivcr Army Depot to 
Ixtterkcnny. 

Answer: The intent of the UCSG recommendation is to disestablish all tactical 
missile depot maintenance at RRAD and realign it to Lelterkenny AD. RRAD 
declared the 'SKMF worklond as tactical missile depot maintenance workloid. The 
IJCSG conducted a workload optimization model run and based on its results 
realigned RRAD's tactical missile (including tht: TUMF) capacity and workload to 
Ixttcrkcnny A m y  Dcpot. 

LEMC Comment: See comment for  Question #I. 

7. Question: Will any of the demilitarization that is currently located at Ked River 
Army Dcpot move to Lctterkcnny? 

Answer: No. 

LEMC Comment: Answers 3 and  7 are contradictory! 





Letterkenny Munitions Center 

Storage Capacity 
- McAlester and Blue Grass can not accommodate all of the munitions at Red 

River 
- LEMC is currently at 67% capacity with over 600,000 sq ft available 
- Total number of Hawk and Patriot missiles at Red River would require 2162 

magazines, or 432,000 sq ft 
- Assumptions: 

Demil at both Letterkenny and Red River will continue until BRACOS is fully 
executed 

- Increasing available space at Letterkenny, decreasing assets at Red River needing moved 
Joint Munitions Command will continue to decrease conventional unguided 
munitions requirements at LEMC 

CAT I Storage for Stinger Missiles 
- LEMC has 122 magazines fully capable for CAT I or  CAT I1 storage 
- Currently 126,000 sq ft are available 
- Stinger requirement amounts to 20,0002 sq ft 





Letterkenny Munitions Center 

Chaparral Missile 
- Chaparral missile is a modified AIM-9 Sidewinder missile 
- LEMC has been doing Sidewinder for the Air Force since 1967 
- LEMC is the Air Force's only munitions depot for Sidewinder 
- LEMC has sufficient storage and maintenance space 

Red River currently uses a 19,000 sq ft facility, claims $3 mil to replicate 
Building is no longer used at full capacity, missile is FMS and demil only 
LEMC would use excess space in Sidewinder facility 

- LEMC has the skill base for Chaparral 





Letterkenny Munitions Center 
LEMC is very successful at quickly and efficiently transitioning systems 
- BRAC 93 moved ATACMS to LEMC 

Moved at  80% of the estimated cost 
Completed transition in 4 months and passed First Article ~ e s t  

- Navy moved HARM and Penguin missiles to LEMC 
Both moves completed significantly ahead of schedule 

- LEMC has been designated as the organic depot for Joint Common Missile 
- LEMC is the munitions depot for Guided Multiple Launch Rocket System 
- LEMC's experience and skill base make it very efficient and competitive 

Very little loss in readiness in all past moves 

Letterkenny complex has skills and capabilities to support the total Patriot program 
- LEAD already is the depot for a11 Patriot Ground Support Equipment 
- LEMC has the storage capacity, outloading capacity and skillbase 
- LEAD has strong electronics capability 

- Patriot and Hawk work is nothing more than recertification, same as LEMC already does for 
ATACMS, HARM, Sidewinder, Sparrow, AMRAAM, Penguin and JASSM 





- -Red Kver-Army Depot's Issues + a - = -- -- .* ..- - 

On 21 June 2005, BRAC Commissioners James T. Hill and Sue Ellen Turner visited Red 
River Army Depot and were presented issues that the Depot is using to challenge the ,,, *..-. , - - 
BRAC recommendation to close Red River. This paper addresses the primary issues 
raised by Red River and endorses the recommendations made by the Department of 
Defense to close Red River and move its missions elsewhere. 

Red River Army Depot Issue #I: Red River does not believe that the Army has excess I 
I capacity for the Red River Missions. 

Comment: Based on the capacity data analysis performed by the DOD Industrial joint 
Cross Service Group, available excess capacity does exist. This conclusion was based on 
the certified data submitted by each DOD activity performing depot maintenance, 
munitions maintenance and munitions demilitarization and was based on a comparison of 
the average of FY-03-FY-05 historical data for workload and capacity, 

The GAO observed in their July 2005 Analysis of DOD's Selection Process and 
Recommendations for Rase Closures and Realignments that "one issue that the 
maintenance subgroup dealt with during its scenario development was that the current 
DOD capacity baseline for its maintenance work was based on a single shift 40 hours per 
week workload. Recognizing that such a baseline was inconsistent with industry 
practice, the subgroup modified the capacity baseline to one and a half shifts with a 60 
hours weekly workload, thus increasing available capacity at its industrial activities and 
the potential for consolidating work at fewer installations." 

At a 60 hour work week there is sufficient available capacity across DOD to assume Red 
River's combat vehicle, tactical missile and construction equipment workload (using the 
FY 03-05 average). The Industrial Joint Cross Service Group assessed the mix of 
retained depot activities to achieve an optimal balance of capacity, usage and military 
value. The GAO agrees that a single shift is a conservative projection of capacity. 

The Industrial JCSG estimates that post BRAC, with a 2.6M DLH supplemental and a 60 
hour work week there is sufficient capacity to complete the higher of the anticipated 
workload or CORE requirement. 





Red River Issue #2: The Industrial Joint Cross Service Group used a flawed 
methodology. 

Comment: The Industrial JCSG methodology was consistent and uniformly applied. 
The 1 S times maximum capacity (60 hour workweek) was applied uniformly across all 
of DOD's depot maintenance infrastructure. The intent was to allow more work to be 
done in a smaller footprint. It has some additional benefits by allowing for a rapid 
transition to two full shifts should the workload require it. 

The Industrial Joint Cross Service Group did allow for updated workload data. IJCSG 
optimization analysis was initially built on an average of FY 03-05 workload reported in 
the Capacity Data Call (March 2004). The Army submitted a certified workload change 
in March 2005 that reported actual total depot FY 05 workload. These higher numbers 
were used to justify 2.6million direct labor hours in additional capacity. 

The additional 2.6M DLH is a very generous recommendation built on the worst case of 
out-year workload growth. If more risk were assumed less capacity would be required. 

Even when one-time costs to implement the closure of Red River is considered, this 
recommendation pays back in 4 years and has a very positive return on investment. 
Should Red River's requirement for $49M in MILCON to construct a new Maneuver 
Systems Sustainment Center be considered, the return on investment would be even more 
positive 

Red River Issue #3: Risk to surge capacity. 

Comment: As previously noted, the addition of 2.6M direct labor hours is 
considered generous and more than adequate to surge. The current workload is not 
necessarily indicative of future workload but rather based on the current contingency. 





I Red River Issue #4: Militgry value should be the primary consideration to 
support the combatant commander. Ignoring this constitutes substantial deviation. 

I 
* -- Y - +-- --- - 

Comment: DOD did consided the needs of the combatant commanders. I 
The Industrial JCSG planned for wartime needs. Capacity was sized to 

accomplish the reported workload or CORE (JCS War Plans) requirement whichever was 
highest. 

The IJCSG considered future Force Structure requirements. The IJCSG 
compared the final capacity to the IFY 2025 Force Structure and increased combat vehicle 
numbers based on projected C O Y  and workload increases. 

The IJCSG recognized the ;current OPTEMPO to support the Global War on . 

Terrorism (GWOT).. They built aaditional capacity into the recommendation to handle 
the GWOT OPTEMPO. 

Military Value: Based on the data submitted in the Military Value data calls, 
Letterkenny Army Depot had higher military value where there were common 
commodities with Red River. For tactical missiles, Letterkenny was rated as #1 overall 
while Red River was rated # 3. For tactical vehicles Letterkenny was rated # 1 and again 
Red River was rated at #3. 

s ~ m m a r y :  The issues raised by Red River are not justified based on the data 
submitted through numerous and very specific data calls. By implementing this 
recommendation as specified by DOD, the Army and DOD save money, gain a positive 

' return on investment, reduce excess depot maintenance capacity, increase Military Value 
and facility utilization, and add new and efficient facilities to the inventory. 




